6lst Legislative Day

SB2913
SB2914
SB2915
SB2916
SB2917
SB2918
SB2919
SB2920
SB2921
SB2922
SB2923
SB2924
SB2925
SB2926
SB2927
SB2928
SB2929
SB2930
SB2931
SB2932
SB2933
SB2934
SR0O513
SR0514
SR0515
SR0516
SR0517
SR0518
SR0519
SR0520
SR0521
SR0522
SR0523
SR0524
SR0525
SR0526
SR0527
SR0528
SR0529
SR0O530
SR0531

STATE OF ILLINOIS
102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY
REGULAR SESSION
SENATE TRANSCRIPT

First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First
First

Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading
Reading

Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution

Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered

10/13/2021

PP PRPRPRPEPRPEPRPNNRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPEPRPRPRPEPRPRREPRPRERWWLWLOWWWLWOWWWWWWLWDNDDDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDN



6lst Legislative Day

SR0532
SR0533
SR0534
SR0535
SR0536
SR0O537
SR0538
SR0539
SR0540
SR0541
SR0542
AM1020241
AM1020242
AM1020243
AM1020244
AM1020245
AM1020246
AM1020247
AM1020248
AM1020249
AM1020250
AM1020251
AM1020252
AM1020253
AM1020254

Perfunctory

Anderson

Session

STATE OF ILLINOIS
102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY
REGULAR SESSION
SENATE TRANSCRIPT

Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Resolution
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into
Read into

to Order-Secretary

Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Offered
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record
Record

Communication from the President

Committee Reports

Perfunctory Session Adjournment

10/13/2021

OO OorOorOor OO DD DD DSMDNDNDNNDNDNNDNDNDNDNDDNDRE

@)



STATE OF ILLINOIS
102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY
REGULAR SESSION
SENATE TRANSCRIPT

6lst Legislative Day 10/13/2021

SECRETARY ANDERSON:

Pursuant to the directive of the Senate President, the regular
Session of the Senate is now in perfunctory Session.

Communication from the President. We'll stand at ease for a
few minutes. (at ease) Perfunctory Session is back in Session.

Communication from the President. Letter dated October 13th,
2021.

Dear Mr. Secretary - Pursuant to Senate Rule 2-10, I am
scheduling a perfunctory Session to convene on Wednesday, October
13th, 2021.

Don Harmon, Senate President.

Resolutions.

Senate Resolution 513, offered by Senator Sims and all
Members.

Senate Resolutions 514 through 516, offered by Senator Crowe
and all Members.

Senate Resolution 517, offered by Senator Rose and all
Members.

Senate Resolution 518, offered by Senator DeWitte and all
Members.

Senate Resolutions 519 through 522, offered by Senator
Anderson and all Members.

Senate Resolutions 524 through 526, offered by Senator Crowe
and all Members.

Senate Resolution 527, offered by Senator Tracy and all
Members.

Senate Resolutions 528 through 531, offered by Senator Crowe
and all Members.

Senate Resolutions - excuse me - Senate Resolutions 532 and



STATE OF ILLINOIS
102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY
REGULAR SESSION
SENATE TRANSCRIPT

6lst Legislative Day 10/13/2021

533, offered by Senator Bennett and all Members.
Senate Resolutions 535 and 536, offered by Senator Doris
Turner and all Members.
Senate Resolution 537 through 540, offered by Senator
Anderson and all Members.
And Senate Resolutions 541 and 542, offered by Senator Johnson
and all Members.
They are all celebration of life resolutions and will be referred
to the Consent Calendar.
Senate Resolution 523, offered by Senator Crowe.
And Senate Resolution 534, offered by Senator Joyce.
They are both substantive.
Introduction of Senate Bills.
Senate Bill 2913, offered by Senator Hunter.
(Secretary reads title of bill)
Senate Bill 2914, offered by Senator Crowe.
(Secretary reads title of bill)
Senate Bill 2915, offered by Senator Peters.
(Secretary reads title of bill)
Senate Bill 2916, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)
Senate Bill 2917, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)
Senate Bill 2918, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)
Senate Bill 2919, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)
Senate Bill 2920, offered by Senator Rose.

(Secretary reads title of bill)



STATE OF ILLINOIS
102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY
REGULAR SESSION
SENATE TRANSCRIPT

6lst Legislative Day 10/13/2021

Senate Bill 2921, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2922, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2923, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2924, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2925, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2926, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2927, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2928, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2929, offered by Senator Rose.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2930, offered by Senator Barickman.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2931, offered by Senator Morrison.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2932, offered by Senator Wilcox.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2933, offered by Senator McClure.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2934, offered by Senator Connor.
(Secretary reads title of bill)

lst Reading of the Bills.



STATE OF ILLINOIS
102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY
REGULAR SESSION
SENATE TRANSCRIPT

6lst Legislative Day 10/13/2021

Appointment Messages.

Appointment Message 1020241

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member Illinois Housing Development Authority, Tommy
Lee Arbuckle ITII

Appointment Message 1020242

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Trustee of the Teachers' Retirement System Board of
Trustees, Kevin Blackburn

Appointment Message 1020243

Governor's salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Employment Security Board of Review,
Deborah Hagan

Appointment Message 1020244

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Children and Family Services Advisory
Council, Kim King

Appointment Message 1020245

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Commission on Discrimination and Hate
Crimes, Channyan Parker

Appointment Message 1020246

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Illinois State Board of Investment,
Michael Tarnoff

Appointment Message 1020247

Governor's salaried appointment

To be Independent Juvenile Ombudsman Department of Juvenile

Justice, Karima Douglas



STATE OF ILLINOIS
102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY
REGULAR SESSION
SENATE TRANSCRIPT

6lst Legislative Day 10/13/2021

Appointment Message 1020248

Governor's salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Employment Security Board of Review,
Anthony Beach

Appointment Message 1020249

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Enterprise Zone Board, Douglas Pryor

Appointment Message 1020250

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member Enterprise Zone Board, Stacey Young

Appointment Message 1020251

Governor's salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Illinois Gaming Board, Marc Bell

Appointment Message 1020252

Governor's salaried appointment

To be a Commissioner of the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission, Carolyn Doherty

Appointment Message 1020253

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Illinois Finance Authority, Jennifer
Watson

Appointment Message 1020254

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Mid-America Intermodal Port District
Board, Cynthia Haliemun

Committee Reports.

Senator Lightford, Chair of the Committee on Assignments,
reports the following Legislative Measures have been assigned:

Refer to Criminal Law Committee - House Bill 1975; refer to the



STATE OF ILLINOIS
102nd GENERAL ASSEMBLY
REGULAR SESSION
SENATE TRANSCRIPT

6lst Legislative Day 10/13/2021

Health Committee - House Bill 692; refer to the Labor Committee -
House Bill 220; refer to Licensed Activities Committee - Senate
Bill 145; refer to the State Government Committee - House Bill
3372 and Senate Resolutions 523 and 534; refer to Veterans Affairs
Committee - refer to Veterans Affairs Committee - House Bills 359
and 2369; Be Approved for Consideration - House Bills 17, 106,
370, 594, 1539, 2379, 2778, 3401, 3702, Senate Bills 931, 932,
933, 934, 935, 970, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1170 and 1233.
Pursuant to Senate Rule 3-(b) (1i1) {sic} (3-9(b) (id)), the
following bills shall not be referred to the Committee on
Assignments pursuant to Senate Rule 3-9(b) - House Bills 11, 45,
246, 277, 307, 601, 625, o642, 716, 836, 900, 1291, 1769, 1839,
1953, 1976, 2431, 2755, 2770, 2791, 2985, 3107, 3136, 3138, 3173,
3293, 3416, 3418, 3512, 3666, 3699, 3863, 3893, 3918 and 3968.
Signed by Kimberly A. Lightford, Chair.

There Dbeing no further business to come before this
perfunctory Session, the Senate stands adjourned, pursuant to
House Joint Resolution 52, until October 19th, 2021, or until the

call of the Senate President. The Senate stands adjourned.



