61st Legislative	Day	10/13/2021
------------------	-----	------------

SB2913	First Reading	2
SB2914	First Reading	2
SB2915	First Reading	2
SB2916	First Reading	2
SB2917	First Reading	2
SB2918	First Reading	2
SB2919	First Reading	2
SB2920	First Reading	2
SB2921	First Reading	3 3 3
SB2922	First Reading	3
SB2923	First Reading	3
SB2924	First Reading	3
SB2925	First Reading	3
SB2926	First Reading	3 3 3
SB2927	First Reading	3
SB2928	First Reading	3
SB2929	First Reading	3
SB2930	First Reading	3 3 3
SB2931	First Reading	3
SB2932	First Reading	3
SB2933	First Reading	3
SB2934	First Reading	3
SR0513	Resolution Offered	1
SR0514	Resolution Offered	1
SR0515	Resolution Offered	1
SR0516	Resolution Offered	1
SR0517	Resolution Offered	1
SR0518	Resolution Offered	1
SR0519	Resolution Offered	1
SR0520	Resolution Offered	1
SR0521	Resolution Offered	1
SR0522	Resolution Offered	1
SR0523	Resolution Offered	2
SR0524	Resolution Offered	1
SR0525	Resolution Offered	1
SR0526	Resolution Offered	1
SR0527	Resolution Offered	1
SR0528	Resolution Offered	1
SR0529	Resolution Offered	1
SR0530	Resolution Offered	1
SR0531	Resolution Offered	1

61st Legislative Day		10/13/2021
SR0532	Resolution Offered	1
SR0533	Resolution Offered	2
SR0534	Resolution Offered	2
SR0535	Resolution Offered	2 2
SR0536	Resolution Offered	2
SR0537	Resolution Offered	2
SR0538	Resolution Offered	2
SR0539	Resolution Offered	2
SR0540	Resolution Offered	2
SR0541	Resolution Offered	2
SR0542	Resolution Offered	2
AM1020241	Read into Record	4
AM1020242	Read into Record	4
AM1020243	Read into Record	4
AM1020244	Read into Record	4
AM1020245	Read into Record	4
AM1020246	Read into Record	4
AM1020247	Read into Record	4
AM1020248	Read into Record	5
AM1020249	Read into Record	5 5 5
AM1020250	Read into Record	5
AM1020251	Read into Record	5
AM1020252	Read into Record	5
AM1020253	Read into Record	5
AM1020254	Read into Record	5
-	on to Order-Secretary	1
Anderson		
Communication from t	the President	1
Committee Reports		5
Perfunctory Session	Adjournment	6

61st Legislative Day

10/13/2021

SECRETARY ANDERSON:

Pursuant to the directive of the Senate President, the regular Session of the Senate is now in perfunctory Session.

Communication from the President. We'll stand at ease for a few minutes. (at ease) Perfunctory Session is back in Session.

Communication from the President. Letter dated October 13th, 2021.

Dear Mr. Secretary - Pursuant to Senate Rule 2-10, I am scheduling a perfunctory Session to convene on Wednesday, October 13th, 2021.

Don Harmon, Senate President.

Resolutions.

Senate Resolution 513, offered by Senator Sims and all Members.

Senate Resolutions 514 through 516, offered by Senator Crowe and all Members.

Senate Resolution 517, offered by Senator Rose and all Members.

Senate Resolution 518, offered by Senator DeWitte and all Members.

Senate Resolutions 519 through 522, offered by Senator Anderson and all Members.

Senate Resolutions 524 through 526, offered by Senator Crowe and all Members.

Senate Resolution 527, offered by Senator Tracy and all Members.

Senate Resolutions 528 through 531, offered by Senator Crowe and all Members.

Senate Resolutions - excuse me - Senate Resolutions 532 and

61st Legislative Day

10/13/2021

533, offered by Senator Bennett and all Members.

Senate Resolutions 535 and 536, offered by Senator Doris Turner and all Members.

Senate Resolution 537 through 540, offered by Senator Anderson and all Members.

And Senate Resolutions 541 and 542, offered by Senator Johnson and all Members.

They are all celebration of life resolutions and will be referred to the Consent Calendar.

Senate Resolution 523, offered by Senator Crowe.

And Senate Resolution 534, offered by Senator Joyce.

They are both substantive.

Introduction of Senate Bills.

Senate Bill 2913, offered by Senator Hunter.

(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2914, offered by Senator Crowe.

(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2915, offered by Senator Peters.

(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2916, offered by Senator Rose.

(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2917, offered by Senator Rose.

(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2918, offered by Senator Rose.

(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2919, offered by Senator Rose.

(Secretary reads title of bill)

Senate Bill 2920, offered by Senator Rose.

(Secretary reads title of bill)

61st Legislative Day

10/13/2021

- Senate Bill 2921, offered by Senator Rose.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2922, offered by Senator Rose.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2923, offered by Senator Rose. (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2924, offered by Senator Rose. (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2925, offered by Senator Rose.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2926, offered by Senator Rose.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2927, offered by Senator Rose.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2928, offered by Senator Rose.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2929, offered by Senator Rose.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2930, offered by Senator Barickman. (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2931, offered by Senator Morrison.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2932, offered by Senator Wilcox.

 (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2933, offered by Senator McClure. (Secretary reads title of bill)
- Senate Bill 2934, offered by Senator Connor.
 (Secretary reads title of bill)

1st Reading of the Bills.

61st Legislative Day

10/13/2021

Appointment Messages.

Appointment Message 1020241

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member Illinois Housing Development Authority, Tommy Lee Arbuckle III

Appointment Message 1020242

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Trustee of the Teachers' Retirement System Board of Trustees, Kevin Blackburn

Appointment Message 1020243

Governor's salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Employment Security Board of Review, Deborah Hagan

Appointment Message 1020244

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Children and Family Services Advisory Council, Kim King

Appointment Message 1020245

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Commission on Discrimination and Hate Crimes, Channyan Parker

Appointment Message 1020246

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Illinois State Board of Investment, Michael Tarnoff

Appointment Message 1020247

Governor's salaried appointment

To be Independent Juvenile Ombudsman Department of Juvenile Justice, Karima Douglas

61st Legislative Day

10/13/2021

Appointment Message 1020248

Governor's salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Employment Security Board of Review, Anthony Beach

Appointment Message 1020249

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Enterprise Zone Board, Douglas Pryor

Appointment Message 1020250

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member Enterprise Zone Board, Stacey Young

Appointment Message 1020251

Governor's salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Illinois Gaming Board, Marc Bell

Appointment Message 1020252

Governor's salaried appointment

To be a Commissioner of the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission, Carolyn Doherty

Appointment Message 1020253

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Illinois Finance Authority, Jennifer Watson

Appointment Message 1020254

Governor's non-salaried appointment

To be a Member of the Mid-America Intermodal Port District Board, Cynthia Haliemun

Committee Reports.

Senator Lightford, Chair of the Committee on Assignments, reports the following Legislative Measures have been assigned:
Refer to Criminal Law Committee - House Bill 1975; refer to the

61st Legislative Day

10/13/2021

Health Committee - House Bill 692; refer to the Labor Committee - House Bill 220; refer to Licensed Activities Committee - Senate Bill 145; refer to the State Government Committee - House Bill 3372 and Senate Resolutions 523 and 534; refer to Veterans Affairs Committee - refer to Veterans Affairs Committee - House Bills 359 and 2369; Be Approved for Consideration - House Bills 17, 106, 370, 594, 1539, 2379, 2778, 3401, 3702, Senate Bills 931, 932, 933, 934, 935, 970, 1102, 1103, 1104, 1105, 1106, 1170 and 1233. Pursuant to Senate Rule 3-(b)(ii) {sic} (3-9(b)(ii)), the following bills shall not be referred to the Committee on Assignments pursuant to Senate Rule 3-9(b) - House Bills 11, 45, 246, 277, 307, 601, 625, 642, 716, 836, 900, 1291, 1769, 1839, 1953, 1976, 2431, 2755, 2770, 2791, 2985, 3107, 3136, 3138, 3173, 3293, 3416, 3418, 3512, 3666, 3699, 3863, 3893, 3918 and 3968. Signed by Kimberly A. Lightford, Chair.

There being no further business to come before this perfunctory Session, the Senate stands adjourned, pursuant to House Joint Resolution 52, until October 19th, 2021, or until the call of the Senate President. The Senate stands adjourned.